GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT (Economic Affairs)

MINECO, Aizawl, September 20, 2023

NOTIFICATION

No.G.16035/23/2023-FEA: The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC) on Urban Infrastructure Development Fund (UIDF) for the purpose of scrutiny and prioritization of eligible proposals under UIDF with the following composition with immediate effect and until further orders:

- 1. Secretary, Planning & Programme Implementation Department
- 2. Secretary, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department
- 3. Additional Secretary, Finance Department (EA)
- 4. Principal Adviser-cum- Additional Secretary, Planning & Programme Implementation Department
- 5. Director, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department

The Terms of Reference of the HPSC and procedure to be followed in the screening and approval of the project proposals are laid down below:

- 1. Proposals to be placed before the HSPC shall be in the form of Preliminary Project Report (PPR) which shall contain summary on the administrative and financial aspects of the proposals.
- 2. The HPSC shall scrutinize and prioritize the proposals under UIDF taking into consideration of the Normative Allocation of the State under UIDF and within the borrowing limit of the State.
- 3. Upon scrutinizing the proposals, the HSPC may either approve or reject the proposals. Further, the HSPC may also return proposals for any revision needs to be made, which shall be re-considered by convening another meeting. The grounds of such rejected/ deferred proposal shall be indicated in the minutes of the meeting.
- 4. Once a project proposal(s) is approved by the HPSC, the same shall then be submitted in DPR form (soft copy and hard copy) along with the minutes of the meeting to Finance Department (EA), the Nodal Department for UIDF, for formal approval and onward submission to the concerned ministry.

Sd/-VANLAL CHHUANGA Principal Secretary to the Govt of Mizoram, Finance Department

Memo No.G.16035/23/2023-FEA

Copy to:

- 1) Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2) Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3) PS to Speaker/ Deputy Speaker/ all Ministers/Ministers of State.
- 4) PS to Vice Chairman, State Planning Board.
- 5) Sr. PPS to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
- 6) All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioners/ Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.

:

- 7) All Administrative Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 8) All Heads of Departments, Government of Mizoram.
- 9) All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram.
- 10) Secretary, MPSC/MSIC/State Election Commission.
- 11) All members concerned.
- 12) Guard File.

(ZORAMDINI) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Finance Department (EA)